OP \$565.00 3824028

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM393251

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citibank, N.A.		07/26/2016	Chartered Bank: SOUTH DAKOTA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.
Street Address:	One Alpha Place
City:	Bristol
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24202
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	DICKENSON-RUSSELL COAL COMPANY, LLC
Street Address:	2079 Herndon Road
City:	McClure
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24269
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	PARAMOUNT COAL COMPANY VIRGINIA, LLC
Street Address:	5703 Crutchfield Drive
City:	Norton
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24273
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	APPALACHIA HOLDING COMPANY
Street Address:	One Alpha Place
City:	Bristol
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24202
Entity Type:	Corporation: VIRGINIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3824028	RUNNING RIGHT		
		IKADEWAKK		

900373068 REEL: 005842 FRAME: 0781

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3833887	THE ENERGY OF TWO THE POWER OF ONE
Registration Number:	3876008	ALPHA COAL SALES CO., LLC
Registration Number:	3253376	A ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES
Registration Number:	3224761	A ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES
Registration Number:	3121125	ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES
Registration Number:	3112318	ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES
Registration Number:	0630215	MOSS
Registration Number:	1219643	P
Registration Number:	2614626	MASSEY ENERGY
Registration Number:	2607161	M MASSEY ENERGY
Registration Number:	2607159	M
Registration Number:	4005143	WE POWER THE WORLD THROUGH THE ENERGY OF
Registration Number:	4263586	ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES
Registration Number:	4275050	ARMED FORCES TO ALPHA
Registration Number:	4347446	WE FUEL PROGRESS AROUND THE WORLD
Registration Number:	4461563	WE FUEL PROGRESS AROUND THE WORLD
Registration Number:	3091381	F
Registration Number:	3146511	FOUNDATION COAL CORPORATION
Serial Number:	85438934	LEADING RIGHT
Serial Number:	85438949	LIVING RIGHT
Serial Number:	85439007	CANINES FOR COAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Darlena Bari Stark

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F164581
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Theresa Volano
SIGNATURE:	/Theresa Volano/
DATE SIGNED:	08/01/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=#88723368v2 - (Trademark Release Filing.Alpha.7.29.16)#page3.tif source=#88723368v2 - (Trademark Release Filing.Alpha.7.29.16)#page4.tif source=#88723368v2 - (Trademark Release Filing.Alpha.7.29.16)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005842 FRAME: 0782

 $source=\#88723368v2-(Trademark\ Release\ Filing. Alpha.7.29.16)\#page6.tif\\ source=\#88723368v2-(Trademark\ Release\ Filing. Alpha.7.29.16)\#page7.tif$

TRADEMARK REEL: 005842 FRAME: 0783

Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights

July 26, 2016

WHEREAS, the undersigned are party to that certain Debtor-in-Possession Pledge and Security and Intercreditor Agreement, dated as of August 6, 2015 (as amended by that certain Joinder and First Amendment, dated as of September 18, 2015, and as further amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among Alpha Natural Resources, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the subsidiaries of the Borrower from time to time party thereto, Citibank, N.A., as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Term Secured Parties (as defined therein) (in such capacity, the "Term Agent"), as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Term LC Secured Parties (as defined therein) (in such capacity, the "Bonding LC Agent"), and Citicorp North America, Inc., as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Second Out Secured Parties (as defined therein) (in such capacity, the "Second Out Agent"; together with the Term Agent, the Term LC Agent and the Bonding LC Agent, the "Agents");

WHEREAS, by a certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 21, 2015 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement"; terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement), by the Grantors party thereto in favor of the Agents, which Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on September 22, 2015 on reel 5628 frame 0004, each Grantor pledged and granted a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Secured Trademarks (including, without limitation, each Trademark registration and application therefor referred to in Schedule A hereto) (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral") to the Agents for the benefit of the Secured Parties; and

WHEREAS, each Agent has agreed at the request of the Grantors to release its security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral.

- (a) In accordance with the instructions of the Borrower received pursuant to Section 11.18 of the First Out Credit Agreement and Section 10.18 of the Second Out Credit Agreement, the Agents hereby terminate the Agreement and each Agent hereby terminates, cancels, repledges, reassigns and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademark Collateral and any property related thereto.
- (b) If and to the extent any Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in, to or under any of the Trademark Collateral or any property related thereto, each such Agent hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers such right, title or interest to the Grantors.

#88618747v3

- (c) Each Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to each Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by such Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, in each case at the Grantors' sole expense.
- (d) Each Agent acknowledges and affirms that upon execution hereof, it shall have no rights and remedies with respect to the Trademark Collateral or any other property related thereto.
- SECTION 2. *Recordation of Release*. Each Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks in the USPTO, and any other necessary United States government officer, record this Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights; it being understood that such recordation shall be at the Grantors' sole expense.
- SECTION 3. *Counterparts*. This Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- SECTION 4. *Governing Law*. This Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows.]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has duly executed and delivered this Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights effective on the date hereof.

CITIBANK, N.A., as Term Agent, Term

LC Agent and Bonding LC Agent

By: Name: Shane V. Azzara

Title: Vice President and Director

CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC., as

Second Out Agent

By:

Name: Shane V. Azzara

Title: Vice President and Director

REEL: 005842 FRAME: 0786

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Registration Number (Serial Number)	Registration Date (Filing Date)	Record Owner/Liens
Mark: Running Right	®3,824,028	I: 07/27/2010 F: 08/19/2009	Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.
Mark: The Energy of Two The Power of One	®3,833,887	I: 08/17/2010 F: 08/19/2009	Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.
Alpha Coal Sales Co., LLC	®3,876,008	I: 11/16/2010 F: 02/02/2010	Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.
Mark: Stylized A and name	®3,253,376	I: 06/19/2007 F: 04/14/2006	Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.
Service Mark: Stylized A and name	®3,224,761	I: 04/03/2007 F: 04/07/2006	Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.
Service Mark: Name Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.	®3,121,125	I: 07/25/2006 F: 08/14/2002	Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.
Service Mark: Name	®3,112,318	1: 07/04/2006 F: 08/14/2002	Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.
Mark: MOSS	®0630215	I: 07/10/1956 F:02/03/1955	Dickenson-Russell Coal Company, LLC
Mark: Stylized P over "M" in shape of a mountain within a circle	®1219643	I: 12/14/1982 F: 12/07/1981	Paramont Coal Company Virginia, LLC
Service Mark: Name (MASSEY ENERGY)	®2614626	I: 09/3/2002 F: 03/19/2001	Appalachia Holding Company
Mark: Massey Energy Logo	®2607161	I: 08/13/2002 F: 03/19/2001	Appalachia Holding Company
Mark: Massey "M"	®2607159	I: 08/13/2002 F: 03/19/2001	Appalachia Holding Company
WE POWER THE WORLD THROUGH THE ENERGY OF OUR PEOPLE	®4,005,143	I: 08/02/2011 F: 08/31/2010	Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.
ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES	®4,263,586	I: 12/25/2012 F: 02/13/2012	Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.
	®4,275,050	I: 01/15/2013 F: 5/25/2012	Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.

A-1

ARMED FORCES TO ALPHA			
WE FUEL PROGRESS AROUND THE	®4,347,446	I: 06/04/2013	Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.
WORLD		F: 10/04/2011	_
WE FUEL PROGRESS AROUND THE	®4,461,563	I: 01/07/2014	Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.
WORLD		F: 04/25/2013	
F	®3,091,381	I: 05/09/2006	Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.
		F: 08/31/2004	
FOUNDATION COAL CORPORATION	®3,146,511	I: 09/19/2006	Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.
		F: 08/31/2004	

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Registration Number (Serial Number)	Registration Date (Filing Date)	Record Owner/Liens
LEADING RIGHT	US: 85/438,934	F: 10/04/2011	Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.
LIVING RIGHT	US: 85/438,949	F: 10/04/2011	Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.
Caninesu for Cary &	US: 85/439,007	F: 10/04/2011	Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.

A-2

#88618747v3

RECORDED: 08/01/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005842 FRAME: 0788